regulations as a result of adding vitamins, minerals and supplements to the Company’s portfolio of products, the

risks associated with product recalls, product liability, other claims, and related litigation against us, the risks

associated with tax audits and related disputes with taxing authorities, the risks of potential changes in laws,

including tax laws, health insurance laws and regulations related to conflict minerals along with the costs and

complexities of compliance with such laws, and our ability to continue to avoid classification as a controlled foreign

corporation. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements as a result of

new information, future events or otherwise.

HELEN OF TROY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures –
Adjusted Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share ("EPS") (1)
(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

 Three Months Ended May 31,
2016   2015
As Reported
(GAAP)

 Adjustments  Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

 Adjustments  Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

9

Sales revenue, net $347,938  100.0 % $ - $347,938  100.0 % $345,345  100.0 % $ - $345,345  100.0 %
Cost of goods sold  195,511  56.2  %  -   195,511 56.2  %  202,026 58.5  %  -   202,026 58.5  %
Gross profit 152,427 43.8 % - 152,427 43.8 % 143,319 41.5 % - 143,319 41.5 %

Selling, general, and
administrative expense
("SG&A")

122,129 35.1 % - 107,843 31.0 % 113,776 32.9 % - 104,901 30.4 %

(5,614 ) (2) (2,061 ) (2)
(7,204 ) (3) (6,814 ) (3)
(1,468 ) (4) -

Asset impairment charges  7,400  2.1  %  (7,400 ) (5)  -  -  %  3,000  0.9  %  (3,000 ) (5)  -  -  %
Operating income  22,898  6.6  %  21,686   44,584  12.8  %  26,543  7.7  %  11,875   38,418  11.1  %

Nonoperating income, net 149 - % - 149 - % 138 - % - 138 - %
Interest expense  (3,651 ) (1.0 )%  -   (3,651 ) (1.0 )%  (2,892 ) (0.8 )%  -   (2,892 ) (0.8 )%
Total other expense  (3,502 ) (1.0 )%  -   (3,502 ) (1.0 )%  (2,754 ) (0.8 )%  -   (2,754 ) (0.8 )%
Income before income taxes 19,396 5.6 % 21,686 41,082 11.8 % 23,789 6.9 % 11,875 35,664 10.3 %

Income tax expense  370  0.1  %  4,830  (7)  5,200  1.5  %  3,379  1.0  %  1,583  (7)  4,962  1.4  %
Net income $19,026  5.5  % $ 16,856  $35,882  10.3  % $20,410  5.9  % $ 10,292  $30,702  8.9  %

Diluted EPS $0.68 $ 0.59 $1.27 $0.70 $ 0.36 $1.06

Weighted average shares of
common stock
used in computing diluted
EPS

28,147 - 28,147 29,088 - 29,088

HELEN OF TROY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

Net Sales Revenue by Segment (6)
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended May 31,   % of Sales Revenue, net
2016  2015 $ Change  % Change  2016  2015

Sales revenue by segment, net
Housewares $ 84,603 $ 65,186 $ 19,417 29.8 % 24.3 % 18.9 %
Health & Home 146,355 143,042 3,313 2.3 % 42.1 % 41.4 %
Nutritional Supplements 35,940 39,440 (3,500 ) (8.9 )% 10.3 % 11.4 %
Beauty  81,040  97,677  (16,637 ) (17.0 )% 23.3 % 28.3 %
Total sales revenue, net $ 347,938 $ 345,345 $ 2,593  0.8  % 100.0 % 100.0 %

HELEN OF TROY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet, Cash Flow and Liquidity Information
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 May 31,
2016  2015 (a)

10

Balance Sheet:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,115 $ 15,262
Receivables, net 204,544 210,001
Inventory, net 319,249 299,300
Total assets, current 560,408 540,381
Total assets 1,841,516 1,656,935
Total liabilities, current 277,386 267,279
Total long-term liabilities 607,659 457,519
Total debt 587,491 433,966
Stockholders' equity 956,471 932,137

Cash Flow:
Depreciation and amortization $ 10,956 $ 10,354
Net cash provided by operating activities 41,736 37,818
Capital and intangible asset expenditures 5,154 2,717
Payments to acquire businesses, net of cash received 209,258 42,750
Net amounts borrowed (32,700 ) 5,600

Liquidity:
Working Capital $ 283,023 $ 273,102

(a) As a result of the adoption of new accounting standards for fiscal year 2017, balances as of May 31, 2015 have be reclassified to conform with
current year’s presentation.

SELECTED OTHER DATA

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Operating Income

to Adjusted Operating Income (non-GAAP) (1) (6)
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended May 31, 2016
Housewares  Health & Home  Nutritional

Supplements
 Beauty  Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 15,500  18.3 % $ 9,604  6.6 % $ (5,272 ) (14.7 )% $3,066  3.8 % $22,898  6.6 %
Patent litigation charge (4) - - % 1,468 1.0 % - - % - - % 1,468 0.4 %
Asset impairment charges (5)  - - %  - - %  5,000  13.9  %  2,400 3.0 %  7,400 2.1 %
Subtotal 15,500 18.3 % 11,072 7.6 % (272 ) (0.8 )% 5,466 6.7 % 31,766 9.1 %
Non-cash share-based compensation (2) 1,028 1.2 % 1,910 1.3 % 1,032 2.9 % 1,644 2.0 % 5,614 1.6 %
Amortization of intangible assets (3)  657 0.8 %  3,538 2.4 %  1,571  4.4  %  1,438 1.8 %  7,204 2.1 %
Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 17,185 20.3 % $ 16,520 11.3 % $ 2,331  6.5  % $8,548 10.5 % $44,584 12.8 %

 Three Months Ended May 31, 2015
Housewares  Health & Home  Nutritional

Supplements
  Beauty  Total

11

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 11,183  17.2 % $ 8,418  5.9 % $ 2,620   6.6  % $4,322  4.4 % $26,543  7.7 %
Asset impairment charges (5)  - - %  - - %  -  -  %  3,000 3.1 %  3,000 0.9 %
Subtotal 11,183 17.2 % 8,418 5.9 % 2,620 6.6 % 7,322 7.5 % 29,543 8.6 %
Non-cash share-based compensation (2) 306 0.5 % 595 0.4 % 303 0.8 % 857 0.9 % 2,061 0.6 %
Amortization of intangible assets (3)  312 0.5 %  3,500 2.4 %  1,564  4.0  %  1,438 1.5 %  6,814 2.0 %
Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 11,801 18.1 % $ 12,513 8.7 % $ 4,487  11.4  % $9,617 9.8 % $38,418 11.1 %

SELECTED OTHER DATA

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures - EBITDA
(Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA (1) (6)
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended May 31,
2016  2015

Net income $ 19,026 $ 20,410

Interest expense, net 3,608 2,874

Income tax expense 370 3,379

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest  10,956  10,354

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) 33,960 37,017

Add: Non-cash share-based compensation (2) 5,614 2,061

Patent litigation charge (4) 1,468 -

Non-cash asset impairment charges (5)  7,400  3,000

Adjusted EBITDA $ 48,442 $ 42,078

SELECTED OTHER DATA - AS AMENDED

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures - EBITDA

(Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA by Segment (1) (6)

(Unaudited)

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended May 31, 2016
Housewares Health &

Home
Nutritional
Supplements

Beauty Total

12

Operating Income $ 15,500 $ 9,604 $ (5,272) $3,066 $22,898

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 1,329 5,233 1,960 2,434 10,956

Other income / (expense)  -  -  -  106 106

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) 16,829 14,837 (3,312) 5,606 33,960

Add: Non-cash share-based compensation (2) 1,028 1,910 1,032 1,644 5,614

Patent litigation charge (4) - 1,468 - - 1,468

Non-cash asset impairment charges (5)  -  -  5,000  2,400  7,400

Adjusted EBITDA $ 17,857 $ 18,215 $ 2,720 $9,650 $48,442

Three Months Ended May 31, 2015
Housewares Health &

Home
Nutritional
Supplements

Beauty Total

Operating Income $ 11,183 $ 8,418 $ 2,620 $4,322 $26,543

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 1,008 5,063 1,968 2,315 10,354

Other income / (expense)  -  -  -  120  120

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) 12,191 13,481 4,588 6,757 37,017

Add: Non-cash share-based compensation (2) 306 595 303 857 2,061

Non-cash asset impairment charges (5)  -  -  -  3,000  3,000

Adjusted EBITDA $ 12,497 $ 14,076 $ 4,891 $10,614 $42,078

HELEN OF TROY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income and Earnings Per Share (EPS) to Adjusted Income and Adjusted EPS (non-GAAP)
(1) (6) (7)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended May 31,  Basic EPS  Diluted EPS
2016  2015 2016  2015 2016  2015

Net income as reported (GAAP) $ 19,026 $ 20,410 $0.69 $0.72 $0.68 $ 0.70
Patent litigation charge, net of tax (4) 1,464 - 0.05 - 0.05 -
Asset impairment charges, net of tax (5)  5,097  2,656  0.18  0.09  0.18  0.09
Subtotal 25,587 23,066 0.92 0.81 0.91 0.79
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax (2) 4,093 1,742 0.15 0.06 0.15 0.06